

25.03.2025

21

Ct. no.39

ss

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

W.P.A. 21966 of 2023

Santanu Halder

-Vs-

The State of West Bengal & ors.

Mr. Mit Guha Roy

... for the petitioner

Mr. Subrata Bhattacharjee

... for the State

Mr. Tapash Kr. Mondal

... for the South 24-Parganas
Zilla Parishad

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.

The petitioner contends that there has been illegal and unauthorised construction by the private-respondent no.9 by occupying a Government land in the nature of land as a 'Road for Government of West Bengal'.

State-respondent is directed to furnish a report in the form of affidavit disclosing the plinth area and height of the building within two weeks from date. Advance copy of such report be served upon the learned Advocate for the petitioner. Exception to such report, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

List this matter after three weeks under the heading '**Returnable Motion**'.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)