

17.02.2026  
Ct. 652, Sl.8

sk

**WPA 21966 of 2023**  
**Satanu Halder Vs. State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Mit Guha Roy  
Mr. Sourendra Nath Banerjee  
....for the petitioner.

Ms. Mitali Mukherjee  
Mr. Subrata Bhattacharyya  
.....for the State.

1. Report in the form of an affidavit has been submitted in Court by Ms. Mukherjee, learned advocate for the State respondents, annexing therein letters from the Block Development Officer, Thakurpur-Maheshtala Development Block, South 24-parganas dated 1.11.2023 and Officer-in-charge, Bishnupur Police Station, South 24-parganas dated 22.9.2023.
2. The said report and the affidavit of exception submitted as to the same by the petitioner are taken on record today.
3. The petitioner as well as the State are represented.
4. None is present for the private respondent no.9.
5. According to the report of the Block Development Officer, Thakurpukur-Maheshtala Development Block, South 24-parganas dated 1.11.2023 an illegal construction has been made at the behest of the private respondent no.9 for

which there is no sanctioned building plan available with the State respondent.

6. Allegedly the said illegal construction has been developed at the behest of the private respondent no.9 by occupying the Government land. There is no version of the private respondent available till date in this writ petition.

7. According to the letter of Inspector-in-charge, Bishnupur Police Station dated 22.9.2023 as annexed in the said report, no complaint has yet been lodged as regards any illegal construction in the Police Station under his control.

8. Therefore, the Court has no material on record to disbelieve the writ petitioner and not to consider the petitioner's contentions and prayer as valid and legible.

9. In such circumstances, as the last opportunity the Court directs the Officer-in-charge, Bishnupur Police Station, South 24-parganas to supply copy of this order to the private respondent no.9 and submit a compliance report in Court.

10. Let it be clarified that in absence of the private respondent on the next date of hearing, necessary order shall be passed in this case to dispose of the writ petition.

11 Let a copy of this order be immediately supplied to the Officer-in-charge, Bishnupur Police Station, South 24-parganas.

12.Let this matter be listed again on 5.3.2026.

13. Office is to send copy of this order to the Officer-in-charge, Bishnupur Police Station, South 24-parganas immediately.

**( Rai Chattopadhyay, J. )**